

Case No. S279622
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HECTOR CASTELLANOS, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND KATIE HAGEN, in her official
capacity as Director of The California Department of Industrial
Relations,

Defendants and Appellants;

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES, DAVIS
WHITE, AND KEITH YANDELL,

Intervenors and Appellants.

**APPLICATION OF CITIZENS IN CHARGE AND THE
INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM INSTITUTE AT THE
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A163655
Alameda County Superior Court No. RG21088725
The Honorable Frank Roesch, Presiding

*MARSHALL C. WALLACE (BAR NO. 127103)
ALEXANDER J. DOHERTY (BAR NO. 261552)
KIMBERLY F. MACEY (BAR NO. 342019)
ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE MALLORY & NATSIS LLP
mwallace@allenmatkins.com
Three Embarcadero Center, 12th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4074
Phone: (415) 837-1515; Fax: (415) 837-1516

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Citizens in Charge and The Initiative and Referendum Institute
at the University of Southern California*

Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. The People Reserved The Initiative Power For Themselves As The Ultimate Tool To Preserve Democracy	17
II. The Passage Of Proposition 22 Reflects The People’s Decision To Override The Union-Influenced AB 5 As Applied To “Gig” Workers	22
III. The Court’s Jurisprudence Requires It To Uphold The People’s Initiative Power, And It May Readily Construe Article XIV, Section 4 To Do So.....	24
A. The Constitution And This Court’s Precedents Grant Priority To Citizen Initiatives Over Enactments Of The Legislature	24
B. Article XIV, Section 4 Was Not Intended To Surreptitiously Abrogate The People’s Initiative Power Over Workers’ Compensation.....	27
C. The Court May Readily Construe Article XIV, Section 4 To Preserve The Initiative Power Over Workers’ Compensation.....	29
IV. SEIU’s Position Invites The Very Sort Of Special Interest Abuse The People Reserved The Initiative Power To Override	34

V. Should The Court Accept SEIU’s Position On Article XIV, Section 4, It Should Preserve The Initiative Power and Proposition 22 To The Fullest Extent Possible..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Associated Home Builders of the Greater Eastbay, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370.....	2
<i>Cal. Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924.....	16
<i>Commercial Cas. Ins. Co. v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> (1930) 211 Cal. 210	32
<i>Costa v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1177	28
<i>Geary v. Renne</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 880 F.2d 1062.....	19
<i>Independent Energy Producers Ass'n. v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020.....	17, 25, 26, 33
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245	17
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	16, 25
<i>Mathews v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 719	28
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008.....	37

Page(s)

Perry v. Brown
(2011) 52 Cal.4th 1116..... 19

Rossi v. Brown
(1995) 9 Cal.4th 688..... 26

S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm. v. Eu
(9th Cir. 1987) 826 F.2d 814..... 19

*Santa Clara County Local Transportation
Authority v. Guardino* (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220..... 25, 27

*Tuolumne Jobs & Small Business Alliance v.
Superior Court*
(2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029..... 16

Western Indem. Co. v. Pillsbury
(1915) 170 Cal. 686 28

Statutes

Proposition 65, Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 20

Proposition 64, Control, Regulate and Tax Adult Use
of Marijuana Act (2016)..... 21

Proposition 215, Compassionate Use Act (1996)..... 20

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7449(d) 24

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7450(a) 14

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7450(b) 14

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. II, § 1 14, 17, 18

Cal. Const., art. II, § 8, subd. (a)..... 25

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cal. Const., art. II, § 10, subd. (c)	25
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 1	14, 16, 18
Cal. Const., art. XIV, § 4.....	32

Other Authorities

<p>Adam Beam and Sophie Austin, <i>Big wins for organized labor and progressive causes as California lawmakers wrap for the year</i>, Associated Press [Sep. 15, 2023] https://apnews.com/article/california-legislature-pay-raises-gavin-newsom-democrats-63216814654a984dfd4a50adf4f9ab43 [as of April 2, 2024].....</p>	22
<p>Alexia Fernández Campbell, <i>Secret meetings between Uber and labor unions are causing an uproar</i>, Vox (Jul. 1, 2019) https://www.vox.com/2019/7/1/20677095/uber-lyft-labor-unions-ab5-california [as of April 2, 2024]</p>	23
<p>Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. [November 5, 1918], argument in favor of Senate Constitutional Amendment No. 30</p>	28
<p>Brooke Staggs, <i>Many in law enforcement oppose Prop. 64-that would legalize recreational marijuana-but lack funds to fight</i>, Orange County Register (Aug. 5, 2016) https://tinyurl.com/35eseuvc [as of April 2, 2024].....</p>	21

California Labor Federation, *What We Do*,
<<https://calaborfed.org/about-us/what-we-do/>>
(as of April 2, 2024)..... 22

*California Uber and Lyft Drivers Complete Historic
Three-Day, 500-Mile Caravan for Workers
Rights and a Union*, SEIU 72 [Aug. 29, 2019]
<<https://www.seiu721.org/press-release/press-release-for-thurs-aug-29-2019-california-uber-and-lyft-drivers-complete-historic-three-day-500-mile-caravan-for-workers-rights-and-a-union.php>> [as of April 2, 2024]..... 23

Comparison of Statewide Direct Democracy <chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https://static1.squarespace.com/static/64fb2a824bc4a564c732b324/t/6548200595a47b3762cda899/1699225606214/A_Comparison_of_Statewide_IandR_Processes.pdf> [as of April 2, 2024] 26

Dan Walters, *Unions win in politics, lose members*,
Cal Matters [Sept. 2, 2019]
<<https://tinyurl.com/5n8rh624>> [as of April 2, 2024] 22

J. Owens, E. Constantini, and L. Weschler,
California Politics and Parties 31-32 (1969) 19

John Dinan, *State Constitutional Initiative Processes and Governance in the Twenty-First Century*
(2016) 19 Chap. L. Rev. 61 18

John Matsusaka, “*Is Direct Democracy Good or Bad for Corporations and Unions?*” *The Journal of Law and Economics* [2023]..... 21

Lee Fang, *Police and Prison Guard Groups Fight Marijuana Legalization in California*, The Intercept (May 18, 2016) <<https://tinyurl.com/ys8nd4r3>> [as of April 2, 2024] 21

Medical Use of Marijuana, Initiative Statute, Argument Against Proposition 215 [signed by Law Enforcement and Drug Prevention Leaders] <<https://tinyurl.com/95m8yw4z>> [as of April 2, 2024]..... 20

Owen Tipps, *Separation of Powers and the California Initiative* (2006) 36 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 185 18, 19

Paul Jacobs, *California Elections: Prop 65: Toxics Calamity or Legal Catalyst?*, L.A. Times (Oct. 13, 1986) <<https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1986-10-13-mn-3020-story.html>> [as of April 2, 2024] 20
